



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JESSE FREDERICK-CONAWAY,)
Appellant)
)
v.) No. 359, 2016
)
KEVIN M. BAIRD, COURT-) ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT
APPOINTED EXECUTOR OF THE) OF CHANCERY C.A. NO. 8379-
ESTATE OF EVERETT T.) VCG
CONAWAY AND COURT-)
APPOINTED TRUSTEE OF THE)
EVERETT T. CONAWAY)
REVOCABLE TRUST,)
Appellee)
)
And)
JANICE M. RUSSELL-CONAWAY,)
Appellee.)

**ANSWERING BRIEF TO APPELLEE JANICE M. RUSSELL-
CONAWAY'S OPENING BRIEF
OF
APPELLEE, KEVIN M. BAIRD, COURT-APPOINTED EXECUTOR OF
THE ESTATE OF EVERETT T. CONAWAY AND COURT-APPOINTED
TRUSTEE OF THE EVERETT T. CONAWAY REVOCABLE TRUST**

BAIRD MANDALAS BROCKSTEDT, LLC
Stephen A. Spence, Esquire (#5392)
1413 Savannah Road, Suite 1
Lewes, DE 19958
302-645-2262
sas@bmbde.com
*Attorney for Kevin M. Baird, Court-Appointed
Executor of the Estate of Everett T. Conaway and
Court-Appointed Trustee of the Everett T.
Conaway Revocable Trust*

November 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Introduction 3

 B. Janice is not just a beneficiary; she was also a fiduciary 3

 C. The Petition for Instructions sought the legal interest rate; Janice only contested the rate of interest, not whether it was due 4

 D. The Court of Chancery specifically noted Janice’s fiduciary position when deciding on the rate of interest to impose..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY ORDERED JANICE, A FIDUCIARY, TO PAY THE LEGAL INTEREST RATE ON THE FUNDS SHE RECEIVED..... 6

 A. Question Presented 6

 B. Scope of Review 6

 C. Merits of Argument 6

 i. Janice failed to preserve her argument that no interest should be imposed 7

 ii. Janice, as a fiduciary, was prohibited from self-dealing and personally benefiting before other beneficiaries..... 7

 iii. Janice’s reliance on authority regarding a beneficiary’s liability to a trust ignores her status as a fiduciary 8

iv. The Court of Chancery’s imposition of the legal interest rate was within its broad discretion to craft a remedy.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hogg v. Walker</i> , 622 A.2d 648 (Del. 1993).....	6
<i>In re Estate of Howell</i> , 2002 WL 31926604 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2002)	8
<i>Matter of Estate of Hedge</i> , 1984 WL 136921 (Del. Ch. Feb. 8, 1984)	7
<i>McNeil v. McNeil</i> , 798 A.2d 503 (Del. 2002).....	6, 11
<i>Paradee v. Paradee</i> , 2010 WL 3959604 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2010)	8
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999).....	6, 11
<i>Vincent v. Baize</i> , 2011 WL 4695622 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011).....	7
<i>Walls v. Peck</i> , 1979 WL 26236 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 1979)	8

Other Authorities

George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES § 543 (2d ed.1993).....	8
Restatement (Third) of Trusts, §104.....	8
Restatement (Second) of Trusts §255	8
Restatement (Second) of Trusts §257.....	9
12 <i>Del.C.</i> § 3581	9, 11
